STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		694020	B. WING			_ 2/14/2	023
	IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 508 RANDOM LANE GAYLORD, MI 49735			DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0000 SS=	survey on 2/14/23. Census= 71	lord was surveyed for a re-visit	F0000				
F0755 SS= D	§483.45 Pharma provide routine a biologicals to its under an agreem The facility may to administer dru only under the glicensed nurse. § facility must prov (including proced accurate acquirir and administerin biologicals) to me resident. §483.45 The facility must services of a lice §483.45(b)(1) Pr aspects of the pr services in the facts ablishes a system of the procedulation; and that drug records account of all color and periodically in This REQUIREM evidenced by:	s/Pharmacist/Records cy Services The facility must nd emergency drugs and residents, or obtain them lent described in §483.70(g). Dermit unlicensed personnel gs if State law permits, but leneral supervision of a li483.45(a) Procedures. A lide pharmaceutical services dures that assure the ling, receiving, dispensing, g of all drugs and let the needs of each lo(b) Service Consultation. lemploy or obtain the lovision of pharmacy litity. §483.45(b)(2) listem of records of receipt of all controlled drugs in love enable an accurate litity litity samples and that an literation of the litity litity is not met as litity is not met as litity and litity litity is not met as litity and litity litity and litity litity is not met as	F0755	Reside potentia prompti remove opened nurses Region educati medica medica they ha opened they had opened they that I approp DON of cart aud monthly complia proper Audit fill meeting substantial	edication storage policy wa NHA and DON and deeme	nents. No n have the were pills were pills were pills were pire when y. ted with age. provide re- rding proper y to identify al labeling if date once s reviewed d nedication and then nitial garding ne QAPI ensure achieved.	1/17/2023

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

03/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	694020	B. WING _			2/14/2	2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CO	DE
OF GAYLORD				508 RANDOM LANE GAYLORD, MI 49735		
(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
two of two medicated deficient practice is medication diversis medications, and is administration. Fin The C Hall medica 2/9/23 11:45 a.m. (LPN) "1-FF". Fin A bottle of bimaprunlabeled when it Six tablets were of medication drawers. Six tablets were of medication drawers which they were of the medication drawers which they were of the medication cart.  During the inspect "1-FF", reported in be labeled with a CLPN "1-FF" was used in the cart had and unnecessary it miscellaneous item LPN "1-FF" said the store those items.  On 2/9/23 at 12:57	ation carts inspected. This resulted in the potential for ion, administration of expired naccurate medication indings include:  ation cart was inspected on with Licensed Practical Nurse idings were as follows:  rost was observed to be was opened.  beserved to be loose in one rost.  e unlabeled with the date in inpened.  ms including remote controls welry, a lighter, a plug in for a darazor were present in the rost in which they were opened. Inable to clarify when the pos would expire. LPN "1-FF" re responsible for maintaining its and was unable to determine been inspected for loose pills rems. When asked about the ins being present in the cart, here were no other places to		substar	,		
C						
	CORRECTION  //IDER OR SUPPLIE  OF GAYLORD  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA'  II  two of two medica deficient practice of medication diversis medications, and if administration. Fin  The C Hall medica 2/9/23 11:45 a.m. (LPN) "1-FF". Fin  A bottle of bimappunlabeled when it  Six tablets were of medication drawers  Four inhalers were which they were of medication drawers  Four inhalers were which they were of medication cart.  During the inspect "1-FF", reported in the labeled with a cart had and unrecessary it miscellaneous iter the medication cart had and unnecessary it miscellaneous iter LPN "1-FF" said to store those items.  On 2/9/23 at 12:57 Surveyor inspecte Findings were as for the medication cart.	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 694020  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 694020  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 694020  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  two of two medication carts inspected. This deficient practice resulted in the potential for medication diversion, administration of expired medications, and inaccurate medication administration. Findings include:  The C Hall medication cart was inspected on 2/9/23 11:45 a.m. with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) "1-FF". Findings were as follows:  A bottle of bimaprost was observed to be unlabeled when it was opened.  Six tablets were observed to be loose in one medication drawer.  Four inhalers were unlabeled with the date in which they were opened.  Miscellaneous items including remote controls for a television, jewelry, a lighter, a plug in for a phone charger, and a razor were present in the medication cart.  During the inspection of the medication cart, LPN "1-FF", reported inhalers and eye drops were to be labeled with a date in which they were opened.  LPN "1-FF" was unable to clarify when the inhalers or eye drops would expire. LPN "1-FF' said all nurses were responsible for maintaining the medication carts and was unable to determine when the cart had been inspected for loose pills and unnecessary items. When asked about the miscellaneous items being present in the cart, LPN "1-FF" said there were no other places to	## A. BUILDIN    G94020   B. WING _	## A. BUILDING	A BUILDING 694020  A BUING  JOBEN OR SUPPLIER  OF GAYLORD  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LES (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Two of two medication carts inspected. This deficient practice resulted in the potential for medication administration of expired medications, and inaccurate medication administration. Findings include:  The C Hall medication cart was inspected on 2.9723 11-45 a.m. with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) "1-FF". Findings were as follows:  A bottle of bimaprost was observed to be unlabeled when it was opened.  Six tablets were observed to be loose in one medication drawer.  Four inhalers were unlabeled with the date in which they were opened.  Miscellaneous items including remote controls for a television, jewelry, a lighter, a plug in for a phone charger, and a razor were present in the medication cart.  During the inspection of the medication cart.  During the induces were responsible for maintaining the medication carts and was unable to determine when the cart had been inspected for loose pills and unnecessary items. When asked about the miscellaneous items being present in the cart, LPN "1-FF" said there were no other places to store those items.  On 2-9/23 at 12:57 p.m., LPN "1-Y" and this Surveyor inspected the B hall medication cart. Findings were as follows:	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:   B. WING

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		694020	B. WING		2/14	4/2023
NAME OF PRO	I ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 508 RANDOM LANE GAYLORD, MI 49735	, STATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IIIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	one medication dr	awer.				
		present without a date ney had been opened.				
		ns including money and present in the medication cart.				
	why there were so medication cart an cart should only be and not other item medications to the	not offer an explanation as to many loose pills present in the d confirmed the medication e used for medication storage s. LPN "1-Y" gave the loose Director of Nursing (DON) to e loose medications were.				
	loose medications B hall medication DON reported the concern due to the receiving medicati were expected to fremove any loose belong in them. A expected to be lab the date in which the said there was not to medication stor carts. The DON sa	p.m., the DON reported the which had been present in the cart had been identified. The loose medications were a potential for residents not ions and drug diversion. Nurses frequently inspect the carts and pills and items which did not ll inhalers and eyedrops were eled with resident names and they were opened. The DON a policy in place to pertaining age and maintaining medication aid the medication carts should nedication storage and not other				
F0759 SS= D	§483.45(f) Medic must ensure that Medication error greater;	on Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More cation Errors. The facility t its- §483.45(f)(1) rates are not 5 percent or MENT is not met as	F0759	negative found.	nt #1-10, 1-401 were assessed for an re outcomes r/t med error and none nts who receive medications have the al to be affected ty the deficient	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		694020	B. WING _			2/14/2	2023
NAME OF PROV	I ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 508 RANDOM LANE GAYLORD, MI 49735	TE, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION (EACH DEFICIENT PROPERTY )	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	review, the facility medication error a 5%. This deficient medication admin potential for residunsafe doses of m  Resident #1-10  Resident #1-10's I (EMR) contained 11/28/22 and med respiratory failure (difficulty swallow and persistent veg physician orders of 2/2/23 with the fosulfate concentrate [milligram]/ml [mtube four times a orgive 20 mg via perfor pain 1 ml = 20  During an intervied Licensed Practical Resident #1-10 has earlier in the morn order included the her morphine oral given Resident #1 because it was absigiven via peg tubes. Further review of did not contain an orally.  During an intervied (DON) on 2/14/23 the DON said medication and said med	illiliter], give 20 mg per peg day for pain 1 ml = 20 mg and g tube every 12 hours as needed mg."  www on 2/9/23 at 12:14 p.m., l Nurse (LPN) "1-BB" said d appeared to be very restless hing and reported the morphine option to give Resident #1-10 ly. LPN "1-BB" said she had -10 her morphine sublingually sorbed quicker orally than when		educati medica inhalers  Medica with Lic  The me by the I approp  DON or medica weeks substar  Audit w monthly complia	r designee will complete audit tion pass observation per wer and then monthly thereafter on tial compliance has been ach till be brought to the QAPI me by for 3 months to ensure substance has been achieved ON is responsible for sustaining	ing proper asis on pleted technique eviewed as of 10 ek time 4 or until nieved. eting tantial	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO NUMBER: A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		694020	B. WING		2/14/2	2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
MEDILODGE	OF GAYLORD				508 RANDOM LANE  GAYLORD, MI 49735			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	DIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Resident #1-10's m	confirmed that administering norphine sublingually instead of ould be considered a						
	Resident #1-401							
	6/9/22 and medical diabetes, chronic in Obstructive Pulmo Resident #1-401's order dated 2/16/2. 100 units/ml (milli subcutaneous ever additional order da HFA aerosol solutitimes daily for CO							
	Registered Nurse (preparing to admin 100 units/ml for Repositioned the insut the pen. A small ai the insulin into Reside EE" then gave Resulfate inhaler for did not instruct Reusing the inhaler of administering the recontinued to speak administration of the During a follow up 2/14/23 at approximates a sked how an RN "1-EE" demon	poximately 8:35 a.m., RN) "1-EE" was observed hister insulin glargline solution esident #1-401. RN "1-EE" din pen horizontally to prime hr bubble remained present in N "1-EE" administered the ht #1-401's abdomen. RN "1- hident #1-401 the albuteral help administration. RN "1-EE" his administration. RN "1-EE" his hold his breath after hedication. Resident #1-401 his inhaler.  Interview with RN "1-EE" his inhaler.  Interview with RN "1-EE" his inheler.  Interview with RN "1-EE" his inheler.  Interview with RN "1-EE" his inheler.  Interview with RN "1-EE" his inheler.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		694020	B. WING _			2/14/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MEDILODGE	OF GAYLORD				508 RANDOM LANE GAYLORD, MI 49735			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Director of Nursir insulin pens shoul units of insulin should the specify When asked how DON said, "I don' The following information of Dispecialists websit injection, Check the proper type of cover your full do the expiration date intermediate or prits side to roll it be handsattach a frethe needle securel manufacturer's insuffrom the pen need the pen: pointing to refer two units on the your thumb. Repe your dose: turn the prescribed dose." https://www.diabe.  On 2/14/23 at app DON was asked wadministering inhis should instruct ree administering inhis should instruct ree administering inhis should instruct ree administering inhis should be done of the pens of the property o	roximately 10:00 a.m., the gr (DON) was asked how d be primed. The DON said two ould be used to prime the pen, whow the pen should be held, the the pen should be held, the t know, does it matter?"  ormation was retrieved from the abetes Care and Education e, in part, "Preparing a pen for the pen: ensure that it contains insulin and contains enough to see. Also check to make sure that it has not passed. Gently stir emixed insulin, turn the pen on etween the palms of your esh pen needle screw or click y in place according to the structions. Remove the cap(s) let o expose the needle. Prime the needle up in the air, dial one to pen and press the plunger with at until a drop appears. Dial e dial on the pen to your (retrieved from the struction was concerning alers. The DON said nurses sident to exhale prior to the apuff of the inhaler and then to ensure the medication was  5 pm RN "1-EE" was asked one when giving inhalers. RN "1 is should exhale and then puff the rest and the puff the rest and held his						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		694020	B. WING _		2/14/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MEDILODGE	OF GAYLORD			508 RANDOM LANE GAYLORD, MI 4973			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY	JLD BE CROSS- PPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	The facility's "Meethe most recent rethe following informedications are ac accordance with cipractices and only to do soPolicy E Guidelines:Instifted from device. 8. Institute and deeply. 10. Institute as possible to ensumedication. 11. Reinstruct resident to The facility's "Meewith the most rececontained the folled "Policy: Medicationurses, or other state do so in this state and in accordance practice, in a manifection11. Cor MAR [Medication verify resident nar dose, route, and time other than PO [Oraccordance with faroute of administrarectal, etc.).	d used his inhaler earlier.  dication-Inhaler" policy with vision date of 1/1/22 contained rmation, in part, "Policy: Iministered as prescribed in urrent nursing principles and by persons legally authorized xplanation and Compliance ruct resident to exhale away struct resident to seal lips of the seal lips of t					